
AIRPORT COMMISSION 

CITY AND COUNTY O~SAN FRANC ISCO 

~ 0-0 113 
RESO LUTION N O. _____ _ 

APPROVAL OF MODIFICATION NO. 3 TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT NO. 50052 
FOR AIRPORT INFORMATION AND GUEST ASSISTANCE SERVICES, WITH HALLMARK 
AVIATION SERVICES, L.P., TO REDUCE MANAGEMENT FEES AND TO EXERCISE THE 
SECOND OF THREE 2-YEAR EXTENSION OPTIONS IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED 
$13,758,746 FOR A NEW TOTAL NOT-TO-EXCEED CONTRACT AMOUNT OF $41,111,970 

WHEREAS, the Airport consolidated three important services into one management contract to provide 
maximum effi ciency and exceptional guest services: the Information Desk Program, Guest 
Assistance in the Federal Inspection Services area, and Lost and Found; and 

WHEREAS, on March 15, 2016, by Resolution No. 16-003, the Commiss ion authorized the Airport to 
commence a Request for Proposals process and negotiate with the highest ranked proposer; and 

WH EREAS, on October 18, 2016, by Resolution No. 16-0265, the Commission awarded Professional 
Services Contract No. 50052 for Airpo1t In formation and Guest Assistance Services to 
Hallmark Aviation Services, L.P., for a total not-to-exceed Contract amount of $ 11,550,000, 
and three 2-year extension options exercisable at the sole discretion of the Commission; and 

WH EREAS, on April 3, 201 8, by Resolution No. 18-0096, the Commission approved Modification 
No. I to the Contract to exercise the first of three 2-year options to extend the term through 
June 30, 2020, increase the total Contract not-to-exceed amount of $27,353,224, 
and modify the Scope of Work and Calculation of Charges; and 

WH EREAS, on July I, 201 9, the Airpo1t Director administratively approved Mod ification No. 2 to the 
Contract to increase the labor rate to the new Quali ty Standards Program rate; and 

WH EREAS, the Guest Ass istance in Federal Inspection Services area and the Inform ation Desk Program 
operated by Hallmark Aviation Services, L.P. serve a combined number of 8 million guests 
annually; now, therefore, be it 

RESOLVED, that this Commission hereby approves Modifi cation No. 3 for Professional Services Contract 
No. 50052 for Airport Information and Guest Assistance Services, with Hallmark Av iati on 
Services, L.P., to reduce management fees and to exercise the second of three 2-year options 
in an amount not to exceed $13,758,746, for a new total not-to-exceed Contract amount of 
$4 1, I I 1,970; and, be it futt her 

RESOLVED, that the Commission Secretary is hereby directed to request Board of Supervisors approval 
of Modification No. 3 to Professional Services Contract No. 50052 pursuant to San 
Francisco Chatter Section 9. I I 8(b). 

I hereby certijj that the foregoing resolution was adopted by the Airport Commissio11 

at its meeting ef_ _____ :S--_ -_- 'rl-IJ U~Nt--tli-+6~2<-++>02f-H-G:::----,,~~---,.----/~ ~ 

~ 



TO: 

FROM: 

SUBJECT: 

San Francisco International Airport 

MEMORANDUM 

June 16, 2020 

AIRPORT COMMI SS ION 
Hon. Larry Mazzola, President 
Hon. Eleanor Johns, Vice President 
Hon. R ichard J. Guggenhime 
Hon. Everett A. Hewlett, Jr. 
Hon. Malcolm Yeung 

A irport Director 

20- 0113 

Sfu.:: JUN 1 6 2020 

Approval of Modification No. 3 to Professional Services Contract No. 50052 for 
Airport Information and Guest Assistance Services with Hallmark Aviation 
Services, L. P. 

DIRECTOR'S RECOMM ENDAT ION: APPROVE MODIFICAT ION NO. 3 FOR PROFESSION AL 
SERVICES CONTRACT NO. 50052, fO R AIRPORT fNFORMATJON AND G UEST ASSISTANCE 
SERVICES, WITH HALLMA RK AVIATION SERV ICES, L.P., TO REDUCE MANAGEMENT FEES 
AN D TO EXERCISE THE SECON D OF THREE 2-YEAR OPTIONS, IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO 
EXCEED $13,758,746 FOR A NEW TOTAL NOT-TO-EXCEED CONTRACT AMOUNT OF 
$4 1,1I1 ,970. 

Executive Summary 

Commission approval is requested fo r Mod ification No. 3 for Professional Services Contract 
No . 50052 fo r Airport Info rmation and Guest Assistance Services with Ha llmark Aviation Services, L.P ., 
to reduce management fees and to exerc ise the second of three 2-year options in an amount not to exceed 
$13,758,746, for a new total not-to-exceed Contract amount of $4 1, 111 ,970. 

In I ight of the COVID- l 9 crisis and its impact on Airport finances, Staff has considered the fi nanc ia l 
implications of the proposed contract modification and has determined that the services are necessary for 
the continued safe and secure Airpo1t operations. The proposed Contract accounts for appropriate fee 
reductions to assure the fi nancial feas ibili ty of the procurement of the services specified in the Contract. 

Background 

The Airport consolidated three services into one management contract to prov ide for maximum efficiency 
and exceptional guest services. The three services are the Inform ation Desk Program, Guest Assistance in 
the Federal Inspection Services area, and Lost and Found. 

On March I 5, 20 16, by Resolution No. 16-0083, the Commission authorized the Airport to commence a 
Request for Proposals process and negotiate with the highest ranked proposer. Ha llmark Aviation 
Services, L. P. was the highest ranked proposer. 

THIS PRINT COVERS CALENDAR ITEM NO. If 
AIRPORT COMMISSION CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO 

LONDON N. BREED LARRY MAZZOLA ELEANOR JOH NS RICHARD J. GUGGENHIME EVERETT A. HEWLETT, JR. MALCOLM YEUNG !VAR C. SA TERO 

MAYOR PRESIDENT VICE PRESIDENT AIRPORT DIRECTOR 

Post Office Box 8097 San Francisco, California 94128 Tel 650. 821.5000 Fax 650. 82 1.5005 www.flysfo.com 



Members, Airport Commission -2- June 16, 2020 

On October 19, 2016, by Resolution No. 16-0265, the Commission awarded Professional Services 
Contract No. 50052 for Airport Information and Guest Assistance Services to Hallmark Aviation 
Services, L.P. for a total not-to-exceed Contract amount of$1 l,550,000, and three 2-year extension 
options exercisable at the sole discretion of the Commission. 

On April 3, 2018, by Resolution No. 18-0096, the Commission approved Modification No. 1 
to the Contract to exercise the first of three 2-year options to extend the term through 
June 30, 2020, increase the total Contract not-to-exceed amount of $27,353,224, and modify the Scope of 
Work and Calculation of Charges. 

On July 1, 2019, the Airport Director administratively approved Modification No. 2 to the Contract to 
increase the labor rate to the new Quality Standards Program (QSP) rate. 

Under the QSP, the minimum hourly rates for covered employees will increase effective 
July 1, 2020. In addition, due to the financial impacts of the COVID-19 pandemic, the Airport requested 
that all service contractors reduce management fees by at least 5%. This modification will exercise the 
second of three 2-year options in an amount not-to-exceed $13,758,746, for a new total not-to-exceed 
Contract amount of $41, 111,970, increase the labor rate for the new QSP rate, and reduce the 
management fees by the requested amount. · 

The Guest Assistance in Federal Inspection Services area serves 6.5 million guests annually in providing 
passenger customer service and queue management. The Information Desk Program serves more than 1.5 
million guests annually in providing information regarding Airport services and amenities, transportation 
options, wayfinding assistance, and Bay Area visitor attractions and events. 

Recommendation 
I recommend the Commission approve Modification No. 3 for Professional Services Contract No. 50052 
for Airport Information and Guest Assistance Services, with Hallmark Aviation Services, L.P ., to reduce 
management fees and to exercise the second of three 2-year options in an amount not to exceed 
$13, 758, 746, exercisable at the sole discretion of ommission, for a new total not-to-exceed Contract 
amount of $41, 111,970. 

irector 

Prepared by: Jeff Littlefield 
Chief Operating Officer 

Attachment 


