
City and County of San Francisco 
Airport Commission 

P.O. Box 8097 
San Francisco, California 94128 

Modification No. 3 

THIS MODIFICATION (this "Modification") is made as of July 1, 2020, in San Francisco, California, by 
and between Hallmark Aviation Services, L.P. ("Contractor"), and the City and County of San 
Francisco, a municipal corporation ("City"), acting by and through its Airport Commission, hereinafter 
referred to as HCornmission." 

RECITALS 

A. City and Contractor have entered into the Agreement (as defined below): and

B. The City has approved the contracting-out of the services under the Agreement upon the
certification of the Controller that the services can be performed by a contractor at a lower cost than by
City employees at current salary and benefit levels, see Board of Supervisors Resolution No. 307-16,
adopted July 19, 2016; and

C. On October 18, 2016, by Resolution No. 16-0265, the Commission awarded the Agreement to the
Contractor for a term of 18 months and a not-to-exceed amount of $11,550,000; and

D. On December 13, 2016, by Resolution No. 533-16, the Board of Supervisors approved the
Agreement under San Francisco Charter Section 9.118; and

E. On April 3, 2018, by Resolution No. 18-0096, the Commission exercised the first of three two-
year options to extend and approved Modification No. 1 ("Modification No. 1 "), extending the term of the
Agreement by two years, increasing the total contract not-to-exceed amount to $27,353,224 and
modifying the Scope of Work and Calculation of Charges; and

F. On May 22, 2018, by Resolution No. 160-18, the Board of Supervisors approved Modification
No. 1 under San Francisco Charter Section 9.118; and

G. On July I, 2019, the Airport Director approved Modification No. 2, to modify the contract to
increase the labor rate to the new QSP rate and update standard contractual clauses; and

I-1. Due to the financial impacts that the Airport and City are currently experiencing as a result of the 
COVJD-19 pandemic, City requested that all professional service contractors reduce hourly rates under 
their contracts, which will assist in maintaining the financial feasibility of Airport's continued 
procurement of Services under this Agreement, of acknowledged value to ContractN; 

I. City and Contractor desire to further modify the Agreement on the terms and conditions set forth 
herein to modify the contract to increase the labor rate to the new QSP rate, reduce the management fee by 
5%, and exercise the two-year option; and

J. On June 16, 2020, by Resolution No. 20-0113, the Commission exercised the second of three 
two-year options to extend and approved Modification No. 3 ("Modification No. 3"), extending the term 
of the Agreement by two years, increasing the contract in an amount not to exceed $13,758,746, for a new 
total not-to-exceed contract amount of $41,111,970; and

AIR-650 (5-19) 1 of7 .July 1, 2020, Ct# 50 














